

No. 20-1426

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Acting Assistant Attorney*

*General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

*Deputy Solicitor General*

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

STEVEN H. HAZEL

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	8
A. The court of appeals' analysis was incomplete.....	9
1. Statutory limits on punitive-damages awards inform the <i>Gore</i> analysis .....	9
2. The court below misapplied the <i>Gore</i> factors .....	11
B. Further review is not warranted .....	15
1. Petitioner's current, notice-based argument was neither pressed nor passed upon below.....	15
2. There is no conflict in the circuits .....	17
3. The decision below has limited significance.....	19
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abner v. Kansas City S. R.R.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Arizona v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10, 11, 17, 18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 816 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988) .....	15
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	10
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> , 692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1229 (2013).....	22
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	2, 10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	15
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	21
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> ,	
579 U.S. 93 (2016) .....	20, 23
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	23
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,	
513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	16
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> ,	
110 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> ,	
499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	2, 13, 20
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Seegers</i> ,	
207 U.S. 73 (1907) .....	9
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm't v. Tenenbaum</i> ,	
719 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> ,	
251 U.S. 63 (1919) .....	22
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> ,	
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> ,	
509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Taco Cabana Int'l, Inc. v. Two Pesos, Inc.</i> ,	
932 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> ,	
505 U.S. 763 (1992).....	21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	16

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VIII (Excessive Fines Clause) .....	14
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	17, 18, 19
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 12 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
15 U.S.C. 15(a) .....	20
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
17 U.S.C. 504(c)(1) .....	22
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
15 U.S.C. 1117(a) .....	21
Patent Act of 1952, 35 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
35 U.S.C. 284 .....	20
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
Wis. Stat.:	
§ 134.90(4)(b) .....	5
§ 895.043 .....	5
§ 895.043(2) .....	11, 12, 19
§ 895.043(3) .....	5, 12
§ 895.043(6) .....	5, 11, 12, 19
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1) .....	17, 19
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(3)(A)-(D) .....	17
An Act concerning Monopolies and Dispensations with Penal Laws, and the Forfeitures thereof, 1623, 21 Jac. 1, c. 3, § 4 (Eng.) .....	21
Miscellaneous:	
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Detrebling Antitrust Damages: An Idea Whose Time Has Come?</i> , 61 Tul. L. Rev. 777 (1987) .....	20
